
 

O:\Directory Structure\2002\Draft\holdcw\Cw1104\Item 12 - Award of T02-189 - Jane St WEB.doc 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE � NOVEMBER 4, 2002 

AWARD OF TENDER T02-189 
JANE STREET � RUTHERFORD ROAD TO MAJOR MACKENZIE DRIVE 
SIDEWALK AND STREETLIGHTING INSTALLATION 

Recommendation 

The Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works in consultation with the Director of Reserves 
and Investments and the Director of Purchasing Services  recommends: 
 
1) That Tender T02-189 for sidewalk and streetlighting installation on Jane Street from 

Rutherford Road to Major Mackenzie Drive be awarded to E.C. Power & Lighting Ltd., in 
the amount of $202,060.15, plus G.S.T.; 

 
2) That a contingency allowance in the amount of $20,000 be approved, within which the 

Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works or his designate is authorized to approve 
amendments to the contract; and 

 
3) That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to sign the necessary documents. 

Purpose 

Council approval to award Contract T02-189. 

Background - Analysis and Options 

The work covered by this tender (Capital Budget project No. 1375-0-02) includes the installation 
of streetlights and sidewalks on Jane Street from Rutherford Road to Major Mackenzie Drive.  
(See Attachment No. 1).  Most of the sidewalk on the east side of Jane, north of Rutherford has 
been omitted from this contract and will be completed at a later date, once adjacent development 
proceeds and provides a suitable platform for the sidewalk. 
 
Tenders closed for this project on Friday, October 18, 2002, and the following eleven bids were 
received: 
 
Contractor      Total Bid Price (excluding G.S.T.) 
 
E.C. Power & Lighting Ltd.     $202,060.15   * 
Vaughan Paving Ltd.      $206,268.08 
Langley Utilities Contracting Ltd.     $219,495.00 
Stacey Electric Company Limited    $222,347.40 
Guild Electric Limited      $227,135.69 
Fellmore Electrical Contractors Limited    $227,532.41 
Metric Utilities Limited      $236,052.00 
614128 Ontario Ltd.      $237,862.10 
Royal Crest Paving & Contracting Ltd.    $265,899.00 
Ferma Road Construction Ltd.     $278,263.71 
Alpeza General Contracting Inc.     $348,187.50 
 
*   Arithmetically Corrected 

 
The City�s consultant for the project, SNC-Lavalin Engineers & Contractors have reviewed and 
assessed the submitted bids and carried out reference checks on the two low bidders.  They are 
satisfied that E.C. Power & Lighting Ltd. is qualified to successfully complete the project. 
 



 

O:\Directory Structure\2002\Draft\holdcw\Cw1104\Item 12 - Award of T02-189 - Jane St WEB.doc 

The estimated cost for this project including a contingency allowance and all applicable taxes is 
$250,000 and is calculated as follows: 
 
E.C. Power & Lighting Ltd. Bid      $202,060.15 
(excluding G.S.T.) 
Contingency Allowance (10%)     $  20,000.00 
Engineering Design      $  10,000.00 
Quality Control       $    2,000.00 
G.S.T. (3%)       $    7,021.80 
Treasury Administration (3%)     $    7,232.46 
     Total   $248,314.41 
     Rounded  $250,000.00 
 

Conclusion 

The total approved funding in Capital Project 1375-0-02 funded from City Wide Development 
Charges is sufficient to complete the project, therefore staff recommend awarding this contract to 
E.C. Power & Lighting Ltd. 
 

Attachments 

1.  Location Map 

Report prepared by: 

John Zanchettin, Sr. Engineering Assistant, ext. 8262 
Frederick Lam, P. Eng. � Design Engineer, Ext. 8638 
Dan Stevens, P. Eng. � Manager of Engineering/Construction Services, ext. 8257 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 
Bill Robinson, P. Eng. 
Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works 

 
JZ:MC 
 



 

O:\Directory Structure\2002\Draft\holdcw\Cw1104\Item 12 - Award of T02-189 - Jane St WEB.doc 

 


